DRAFT RESOLUTION NUMBER 02-10 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZAING A PROVISIONAL REAUTHORIZATION OF THE ANCHORAGE/MAT-SU LOCAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is a public organization which is accountable through its council members and staff to the citizens, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council was created in 1995 in anticipation of major restructuring of the federal job training and education programs;

WHEREAS, the Workforce Investment Act became law in 1998, restructuring and providing federal monies for the support of career development in Alaska;

WHEREAS, Governor Knowles issued Administrative Order 182, directing the AHRIC be designated the State Workforce Investment Board, as required by the Workforce Investment Act of 1998; and the two local Service Delivery areas became "grandfathered" into the Local Workforce Investment Areas and their administrative bodies became the Anchorage/Mat-Su Workforce Investment Board and the Balance of State Workforce Investment Board;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council certified the Anchorage/Mat-Su Workforce Investment Board for a 2-year period;

WHEREAS, the two-year period has ended and the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council must review the Anchorage/Mat-Su Workforce Investment Board's performance before considering its recertification;

WHEREAS, the council's initial review of the LWIB indicates it is functioning at an acceptable level;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: The Alaska Human Resource Investment Council approves a provisional recertification for 60 days until a review can be completed and recertification can be considered.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is comprised of 22 members, of whom 14, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 29th day of May, 2002, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 14 members, and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Signed this 29th day of May, 2002.

Alice J. Gahrn

Alice Galvin, Chair Alaska Human Resource Investment Council